RESOLUTION No. 23-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE 2023 CORRE DORAL EVENT SPONSORSHIP IN THE AMOUNT OF \$785.00; WHICH AMOUNT REPRESENTS A WAIVER OF THE PARK AND ATHLETIC FIELD RENTAL FEES; AUTHORIZING THE USE OF THE CITY LOGO FOR SAID EVENT; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Leon Sport Corp (the "Applicant") applied for a Special Event Permit to

host "Corre Doral," a race to be held on March 18, 2023, at Doral Meadow Park, 11555 NW

58 Street, Doral, Florida 33178 (the "Event"); and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2022, the City of Doral approved the Special Event

Permit pursuant to Resolution No. 22-210; and

WHEREAS, the Event will promote fitness and wellness, which is in line with the

City of Doral's health initiatives; and

WHEREAS, the Event will also serve to promote the City of Doral, as the Event is

estimated to have approximately 500 participants, as well as attendees and spectators; and

WHEREAS, this Event further serves as a gathering place for residents, business

owners and visitors to support the local economy; and

WHEREAS, sponsorship of the Event will be mutually beneficial as it will allow the City to promote services and programs, and broaden the City's reach in the community; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant agrees to be subject to the terms and conditions of Section 35-23 of the City of Doral's Code of Ordinances, and further agrees to enter into a sponsorship contract with the City of Doral to memorialize the same; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral now finds that the Event benefits City residents,

contributes positively to the recognition and image of the City of Doral, supports the City of Doral's mission, and provides a community benefit; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Councilmembers of the City of Doral believe it is in the best interest of the City to sponsor the Event in an amount not to exceed \$785.00, which amount represents a waiver of the park and athletic field rental fees, and to authorize the Event to utilize the City's logo in furtherance thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Approval & Authorization. The Mayor and City Councilmembers hereby approve a sponsorship for Leon Sport Corp ("Applicant") in the amount of \$785.00, which amount represents a waiver of the park and athletic field rental fees, to support the "Corre Doral" event scheduled to occur on March 18, 2023, and further authorizes the Event to utilize the City's logo in furtherance thereof, which authority shall be retroactive to the date of the Special Event Permit approval of October 26, 2022. In exchange for such sponsorship, the Applicant shall provide appropriate advertising and promotional opportunities at the event for the City to be highlighted. Prior to March 3, 2023, the Applicant shall be required to enter into a sponsorship contract with the City of Doral in accordance with Sec. 35-23, Art. II, Chapter 35 of the City of Doral's Code of Ordinances. The City Manager is further authorized to execute said sponsorship contract.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager is hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Porras who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Absent
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of February, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A. INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY